
CMR Surgical Ltd
1 Evolution Business Park
Milton Road, Cambridge CB24 9NG, UK

Versius Surgical System
Endoscope Reprocessing Instructions (Version 3.0)

REF 70200

Read before use



REF 70200 Versius Endoscope Reprocessing Instructions

© CMR Surgical Ltd 2021

2021-08

Document number U-00347v3.0

This document provides instructions for the reprocessing of the Versius Endoscopes.

Rx only

Advena Ltd. Tower Business Centre, 2nd Flr.,
Tower Street, Swatar, BKR 4013 Malta





4



Table of Contents

Introduction 7

Warning and information symbols in this manual 8

Endoscope description 13

Receiving new endoscopes 15

Dropped or damaged endoscopes 15

Disposal 15

Reprocessing quick reference 17

Reprocessing procedures overview 18

Reprocessing procedures 25

Point-of-use preparation 27

Initial manual cleaning 35

Full manual cleaning 47

Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 55

Preparation for sterilisation 63

Sterilisation 73

Appendix A  
Versius Endoscopes 80

Appendix B  
Validated equipment and parameters 81

Glossary 84

Index 88

5



6



7

Introduction

This manual provides reprocessing instructions for Versius Endoscopes, including 
cleaning, disinfection and sterilisation, and equipment recommended by CMR Surgical 
Ltd. These instructions should be read and fully understood before reprocessing 
Versius Endoscopes.

These instructions have been validated by CMR Surgical. This does not preclude the 
statutory requirements of the sterile services department to undertake process 
monitoring, testing and quality control to ensure the effectiveness of the cleaning, 
disinfection and sterilisation procedures.

Versius Endoscopes are supplied non-sterile, and must be reprocessed before first use.

Stainless steel baskets with electropolished steel of grade 304 or 316 can be used when 
reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. If using a basket, visually inspect the basket for any 
wear and tear which may compromise the basket performance and for rust. Make sure 
the basket is clean before use and free of any soil particles.

If using a basket for reprocessing Versius Endoscopes, read the instructions provided by 
the basket manufacturer before using the basket.

Discolouration of metal surfaces is possible when alkaline enzymatic detergents are 
used (pH 8–11). However, this does not impair the functional capability of the Versius 
Endoscopes.

If there are any questions regarding these instructions or if any Versius Endoscopes 
show signs of defects or damage, please contact CMR Surgical customer services. To 
arrange the return of any affected endoscope, please contact CMR Surgical technical 
support.

Manufactured for CMR Surgical Limited 
1 Evolution Business Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB24 9NG, UK 
www.cmrsurgical.com 
Email: customer.service@cmrsurgical.com 
Tel: +44 (0) 1223 750 975



8

Introduction

Full list of warnings

Versius Endoscopes are supplied 
non-sterile and must be reprocessed 
before first use.

Follow the reprocessing instructions 
in this user manual for effective 
reprocessing of Versius Endoscopes.

Do not modify Versius Endoscopes.

Take care when handling 
contaminated fluids or chemicals, as 
skin contact, inhalation or ingestion 
may cause harm. Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) should be worn, 
according to local guidelines.

Only use validated cleaning solutions. 
Cleaning solutions that have not been 
validated (e.g. bleach or hydrogen 
peroxide) may result in damage to, or 
ineffective cleaning of, endoscopes.

Always seal the container with the 
soaking endoscope inside before 
sending it to sterile services. Sealing 
the container prevents splashes of 
contaminated fluid.

When undertaking point-of-use 
preparation and initial manual 
cleaning, do not use water or any 
other fluid, such as enzymatic 
detergent, at a temperature higher 
than 45 °C (113 °F). This could 
coagulate proteins to the surfaces 
of the Versius Endoscopes and may 
result in ineffective cleaning.

Handle contaminated endoscopes 
according to local guidelines.

Do not use strong acidic (pH < 7) 
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Do not use strong alkaline (pH > 11)  
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Warning and information symbols in this manual

This symbol indicates a warning. Warnings in these reprocessing instructions 
indicate situations that could result in serious injury to the patient or user.

This symbol indicates an information point. Information points indicate important 
reference information.



9

Introduction

Full list of warnings (continued)

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Do not soak or rinse the endoscope 
or light cable adapter in hot water 
as this could cause proteins to 
aggregate, making it more difficult 
for proteins to be removed.

Always ensure that the light cable 
adapter is disassembled from the 
endoscope (as described in Step 2 
of initial manual cleaning) during 
initial manual cleaning, full manual 
cleaning, automated cleaning and 
thermal disinfection, and by Step 4 in 
preparation for sterilisation. Return 
to the start of initial manual cleaning 
if it is discovered at any stage of 
reprocessing that the endoscope was 
not disassembled.

Always soak the endoscope and light 
cable adapter for the recommended 
period of time to ensure they are 
effectively cleaned. 

Always brush the endoscope and 
light cable adapter until there is no 
visible soil.

Always use at least 5 brushstrokes 
to brush the inside of the light cable 
adapter. Failure to do so could result 
in ineffective reprocessing of the 
endoscope and light cable adapter.

When brushing the endoscope and 
light cable adapter ensure that the 
brush used is a soft-bristled nylon 
brush. Brushing with a hard, abrasive 
brush could scratch the surface of 
the endoscope or light cable adapter 
which could leave cavities, making 
it more difficult to clean, and could 
cause pitting, leading to further 
damage or rusting.

During full manual cleaning, always 
rinse the endoscope and light cable 
adapter under running critical water 
for the recommended period of time 
to ensure contaminants and residue 
are removed.

Only use validated parameter 
settings. Parameter settings that 
have not been validated may 
result in damage to, or ineffective 
cleaning and sterilisation of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Always use ISO 15883 compliant 
washer/disinfectors.



10

Introduction

Full list of warnings (continued)

Ensure that endoscopes and light 
cable adapters are not touching or 
shadowing each other when placed 
into the washer/disinfector tray. 
Failure to do so may result in damage 
to, or ineffective cleaning and 
disinfection of, endoscopes and light 
cable adapters.

Always repeat the entire cleaning 
process, including initial manual 
cleaning, if any residual soil is present 
on the Versius Endoscopes and light 
cable adapters during the inspection 
stage.

When assembling the endoscope 
before sterilisation, do not screw the 
light cable adapter to the endoscope 
too tightly. A looser connection 
allows for a sufficient flow of the 
sterilisation medium and avoids 
stress cracks. Tighten the connection 
between the light cable adapter and 
endoscope before use.

Always carefully inspect the 
endoscope during every reprocessing 
cycle. Inspect for any signs of damage 
or residual soil. Failure to do so may 
result in patient harm.

Ensure that endoscopes and light 
cable adapters have been thoroughly 
dried before sterilisation as any 
moisture remaining could result in 
ineffective sterilisation.

If using a cloth to dry the endoscope 
and light cable adapter, ensure 
that the cloth is lint-free as lint 
could cause contamination and/or 
ineffective sterilisation.

Always use a magnifying glass to 
inspect the endoscope and light 
cable adapter for any residual soil or 
damage. Residual soil could cause 
contamination and/or ineffective 
sterilisation.

Always use an appropriately sized 
steam-permeable sterilisation peel 
pouch or interleaved sterilisation 
wrap in preparation for sterilisation. 
Inappropriately sized sterilisation 
peel pouches or sterilisation wrap 
may result in damage or tearing of 
the peel pouch or wrap and could 
cause ineffective sterilisation.

Always ensure that the  
steam-permeable sterilisation peel 
pouch or interleaved sterilisation 
wrap does not have tears or damage.

Follow ISO 11607-1 and EN 868-2 
and all applicable local and hospital 
guidelines when packing the Versius 
Endoscope for sterilisation.

Ensure that items placed in the 
sterilisation tray are not touching 
or shadowing as this could lead to 
ineffective sterilisation.



11

Introduction

Full list of warnings (continued)

Only use validated steam-permeable 
sterilisation peel pouches or 
interleaved sterilisation wrap. 
Using sterilisation peel pouches or 
sterilisation wrap that have not been 
validated may result in damage to, 
or ineffective sterilisation of, the 
endoscope.

Allow Versius Endoscopes to cool 
down gradually to room temperature 
before handling. Sudden changes 
in temperature could result in 
ineffective sterilisation of Versius 
Endoscopes.

The sterilisation process should 
conform with ISO 17665-1.



12

Introduction

Full list of information points

Begin endoscope point-of-use 
soaking within 30 minutes of the 
surgical procedure ending.

Start endoscope initial manual 
cleaning within 4 hours of finishing 
point-of-use preparation.

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when 
reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Always brush the endoscope 
and light cable adapter while the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
are immersed to avoid splashes with 
contaminated detergent or water.

The maximum pressure for 
pressurised or medical air should be 
5 bar (73 psi).

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



13

Introduction

Endoscope description

The Versius Endoscopes have shafts with a diameter of 10 mm and a working length of 
300 mm. There are two types of endoscope:

 ● Straight 0º

 ● Angled 30º

For information and instructions on connecting the Versius Endoscopes to the Versius 
Camera Head and on using the Versius Endoscopic Camera, see the Versius Surgical 
System User Manual (REF 70000).

The Versius Endoscopes have the following features (labelled in Figures 1, 2 and 3):

 ● Tip and shaft (Figure 1)

 ● Glass surfaces (Figure 2)

 ● Light cable adapter (Figure 3)

 ● Light cable post (Figure 3)

 

Shaft

Tip

Figure 1 Versius Endoscope (assembled)



14

Introduction

Glass surfaces

Glass surfaces

Glass surfaces

Figure 2 Glass surfaces on the Versius Endoscope

Light cable adapter Light cable post

Figure 3 Versius Endoscope (disassembled)



15

Introduction

Receiving new endoscopes

Versius Endoscopes are shipped in non-sterile shipper boxes containing individual 
boxes. Reprocessing is required before first use.

Versius Endoscopes are supplied non-sterile and must be reprocessed before  
first use.

See the Instrument and Accessories Manual (REF 70050) for information on before use 
inspection and checks.

Dropped or damaged endoscopes

If a Versius Endoscope has been dropped or damaged:

1. Clean and sterilise the dropped or damaged endoscope

2. Carry out the before use inspection and checks described in the Instrument and 
Accessories Manual (REF 70050).

If the endoscope passes the inspection and checks, continue using as the endoscope as 
normal. In the event that the endoscope does not pass the inspection and checks, do 
not use the endoscope and contact CMR Surgical customer services. See page 7 for 
contact details.

Disposal

Dispose of Versius Endoscopes following the hospital procedure for processing 
biologically contaminated materials.



16



17

Reprocessing 
quick reference



18

Reprocessing procedures overview

Outline of all procedures

Point-of-use preparation

Initial manual cleaning

Main cleaning: use ONE of the following:

ORFull manual 
cleaning

Automated cleaning 
and thermal 
disinfection

Sterilisation

Preparation for sterilisation

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage Versius Endoscopes.



19

Reprocessing quick reference

Point-of-use preparation

Step 1 Wipe off excess soil 
(page 30)

Step 2 Fill container 
(page 30)

Step 3 Place endoscope in container 
(page 31)

Step 4 Seal container and transport 
(page 32)



20

Reprocessing quick reference

Initial manual cleaning

Step 1 Remove endoscope from container 
(page 38)

Step 2 Disassemble endoscope 
(page 38)

Step 3 Soak endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 39)

Step 4 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 41) 

Step 5 Immerse endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 42)

Step 6 Brush endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 43)

Step 7 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 44)

Proceed to main cleaning with ONE of the following methods:

Full manual cleaning continue to page 47

or

Automated cleaning 
and thermal disinfection

continue to page 55



21

Reprocessing quick reference

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning

Step 1 Immerse endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 50)

Step 2 Brush endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 51)

Step 3 Remove endoscope and light cable adapter from sink 
(page 52)

Step 4 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 52)

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection

Step 1 Place endoscope into washer/disinfector tray 
(page 58)

Step 2 Load tray into washer/disinfector 
(page 58)

Step 3 Run washer/disinfector cycle 
(page 59)

Step 4 Remove endoscope from washer/disinfector 
(page 60)



22

Reprocessing quick reference

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 1 Dry endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 66)

Step 2 Clean glass surfaces on endoscope 
(page 67)

Step 3 Inspect endoscope and light cable adapter 
(page 68)

Step 4 Assemble endoscope before sterilisation 
(page 70)

Step 5 Pack endoscope 
(page 70)

Step 6 Place packed endoscope into sterilisation tray 
(page 71)

Sterilisation

Step 1 Load sterilisation tray into steam steriliser 
(page 76)

Step 2 Run steriliser 
(page 77)

Step 3 Leave endoscope to cool down 
(page 78)

Step 4 Transport and store endoscope 
(page 78)



23



24



25

Reprocessing 
procedures



26



27

Point-of-use preparation
This section provides instructions on how to carry out point-of-use preparation for 
the Versius Endoscopes. If using a basket, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions on 
reprocessing the basket.

Warnings

Take care when handling 
contaminated fluids or chemicals, as 
skin contact, inhalation or ingestion 
may cause harm. Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) should be worn, 
according to local guidelines.

Always seal the container with the 
soaking endoscope inside before 
sending it to sterile services. Sealing 
the container prevents splashes of 
contaminated fluid.

When undertaking point-of-use 
preparation and initial manual 
cleaning, do not use water or any 
other fluid, such as enzymatic 
detergent, at a temperature higher 
than 45 °C (113 °F). This could 
coagulate proteins to the surfaces 
of the Versius Endoscopes and may 
result in ineffective cleaning.

Handle contaminated endoscopes 
according to local guidelines.

Only use validated cleaning solutions. 
Cleaning solutions that have not been 
validated (e.g. bleach or hydrogen 
peroxide) may result in damage to, or 
ineffective cleaning of, endoscopes.

Do not use strong acidic (pH < 7) 
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Do not use strong alkaline (pH > 11) 
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.



28

Point-of-use preparation

Information points

Begin endoscope point-of-use 
soaking within 30 minutes of the 
surgical procedure ending.

Start endoscope initial manual 
cleaning within 4 hours of finishing 
point-of-use preparation.

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



29

Point-of-use preparation

Equipment required

Damp lint-free cloth

Sealable container large enough 
for the endoscope

Basket (if using)

Choose one of the following methods for 
keeping the endoscope moist:

pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent 
(preferred) premixed according to 
the manufacturer’s instructions

OR

Cold water



30

Point-of-use preparation

Step 1 Wipe off excess soil

u Begin endoscope point-of-use soaking within 30 minutes of the surgery 
ending.

Immediately after use, wipe the endoscope with a damp lint-free cloth to 
remove coarse soiling.

WIPE  
WITH

 

Step 2 Fill container

Fill a container with either:

premixed pH 7–11 
enzymatic detergent 
(preferred solution)

cold waterOR

FILL      WITH   OR  

Continue to Step 3 on page 31 



31

Point-of-use preparation

Step 3 Place endoscope in container

Place the endoscope directly into the container ensuring that it is lying flat 
and fully covered by the enzymatic detergent or cold water.

COVER IN  OR  

If a basket is being used:

1. Place the endoscope inside the basket and close the basket according to 
the basket manufacturer’s instructions.

2. Put the closed basket in the container ensuring that it is fully covered by 
the enzymatic detergent or cold water.

Continue to Step 4 on page 32 



32

Point-of-use preparation

Step 4 Seal container and transport

1. Seal the container with the 
endoscope either directly inside 
the container or within a basket.

2. Transport the endoscope with 
care, in line with local guidelines or 
hospital protocol.

Start endoscope initial manual cleaning within 4 hours of finishing point-
of-use preparation.

TRANSPORT    

Continue to Initial manual cleaning on page 35 

SEAL IN    



33



34



35

Initial manual cleaning
This section provides instructions on how to carry out initial manual cleaning for the 
Versius Endoscopes. If using a basket, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions on 
reprocessing the basket.

Warnings

Take care when handling 
contaminated fluids or chemicals, as 
skin contact, inhalation or ingestion 
may cause harm. Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) should be worn, 
according to local guidelines.

Only use validated cleaning solutions. 
Cleaning solutions that have not been 
validated (e.g. bleach or hydrogen 
peroxide) may result in damage to, or 
ineffective cleaning of, endoscopes.

Always ensure that the light cable 
adapter is disassembled from the 
endoscope during initial manual 
cleaning (as described in Step 2 of 
initial manual cleaning). Return to 
the start of initial manual cleaning 
if it is discovered at any stage of 
reprocessing that the endoscope was 
not disassembled.

Handle contaminated endoscopes 
according to local guidelines.

Do not use strong acidic (pH < 7) 
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Do not use strong alkaline (pH > 11)  
solutions, cleaners or rinse aids 
as these may damage Versius 
Endoscopes.

Do not soak or rinse the endoscope 
or light cable adapters in hot water 
as this could cause proteins to 
aggregate, making it more difficult 
for proteins to be removed.

Always soak the endoscope and light 
cable adapter for the recommended 
period of time to ensure they are 
effectively cleaned.



36

Initial manual cleaning

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

When undertaking point-of-use 
preparation and initial manual 
cleaning, do not use water or any 
other fluid, such as enzymatic 
detergent, at a temperature higher 
than 45 °C (113 °F). This could 
coagulate proteins to the surfaces 
of the Versius Endoscopes and may 
result in ineffective cleaning.

When brushing the endoscope and 
light cable adapter ensure that the 
brush used is a soft-bristled nylon 
brush. Brushing with a hard, abrasive 
brush could scratch the surface of 
the endoscope or light cable adapter 
which could leave cavities, making 
it more difficult to clean and could 
cause pitting, leading to further 
damage or rusting.

Always brush the endoscope and 
light cable adapter until there is no 
visible soil.

Information points

Start endoscope initial manual 
cleaning within 4 hours of finishing 
point-of-use preparation.

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when 
reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Always brush the endoscope 
and light cable adapter while the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
are immersed to avoid splashes with 
contaminated detergent or water.

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



37

Initial manual cleaning

Equipment required

pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent 
premixed according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions

Sink or container large enough for 
the endoscope

Basket (if using)

Soft-bristled nylon brush

Running cold water

Cold water



38

Initial manual cleaning

Step 1 Remove endoscope from container

u Start endoscope initial manual cleaning within 4 hours of finishing point-
of-use preparation.

1. Remove the endoscope or basket with the endoscope inside from the 
container.

2. Drain the container of enzymatic detergent or water.

 ● If using a basket, open the basket and remove the endoscope from inside.

Step 2 Disassemble endoscope

Disassemble the endoscope by unscrewing the light cable adapter from the 
endoscope.

The light cable adapter unscrews from the light cable post.

Continue to Step 3 on page 39 



39

Initial manual cleaning

Step 3 Soak endoscope and light cable adapter

A 1. Fill the sink or container with 
enough fresh pH 7–11 enzymatic 
detergent to completely immerse 
the endoscope and light cable 
adapter.

2. Place the endoscope and light 
cable adapter in the sink or 
container.

If using a basket, place the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
inside the basket. Close the basket. 
Place the basket in the sink or 
container so the basket is completely 
immersed in detergent.

COVER 
WITH

 

Continue to part B of Step 3 on page 40 



40

Initial manual cleaning

Step 3 Soak endoscope and light cable adapter (continued)

B Leave the endoscope and the 
light cable adapter to soak for a 
minimum of 10 minutes (unless 
the detergent manufacturer’s 
instructions recommend a longer 
soaking period).

SOAK  
IN

  
10  

MINUTES  
MINIMUM

C When the soaking period is complete, remove the endoscope and the light 
cable adapter, or the basket (if using), from the sink or container.

D Drain the sink or container of the detergent.

Continue to Step 4 on page 41 



41

Initial manual cleaning

Step 4 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter

A Rinse the entire length of the endoscope under running cold water for a 
minimum of 1 minute to remove soil and cleaning solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  1 MINUTE  
MINIMUM

B Rinse the light cable adapter under  
running cold water for a minimum 
of 30 seconds to remove soil and 
cleaning solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  30 SECONDS  
MINIMUM

Continue to Step 5 on page 42 



42

Initial manual cleaning

Step 5 Immerse endoscope and light cable adapter

1. Fill the sink or container with 
enough cold water to completely 
immerse the endoscope and 
light cable adapter.

2. Place the endoscope and light 
cable adapter in the sink or 
container.

COVER  
WITH

  

Continue to Step 6 on page 43 



43

Initial manual cleaning

Step 6 Brush endoscope and light cable adapter

A While the endoscope is immersed in cold water, and using a soft-bristled 
nylon brush, brush the entire surface of the endoscope until there is no visible 
soil.

BRUSH 
WITH

 

B While the light cable adapter is immersed in cold water, and using a soft-
bristled brush, brush the light cable adapter, including the inside.

BRUSH 
WITH

  

C 1. When brushing is complete, remove the endoscope and light cable 
adapter from the sink or container.

2. Drain the sink or container of the water.

Continue to Step 7 on page 44 



44

Initial manual cleaning

Step 7 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter

A Rinse the entire length of the endoscope under running cold water for a 
minimum rinsing time of 1 minute to remove soil and cleaning solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  1 MINUTE  
MINIMUM

B Rinse the light cable adapter under 
running cold water for a minimum 
rinsing time of 30 seconds to 
remove soil and cleaning solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  30 SECONDS 
MINIMUM

Continue to page 45 



45

Initial manual cleaning

Next step: main cleaning

Proceed to main cleaning with ONE of the following methods:

Full manual cleaning continue to page 47

or

Automated cleaning 
and thermal disinfection

continue to page 55

 



46



47

Main cleaning:  
Full manual cleaning
This section provides instructions on how to carry out full manual cleaning for the 
Versius Endoscopes. If using a basket, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions on 
reprocessing the basket.

Warnings

 Take care when handling 
contaminated fluids or chemicals, as 
skin contact, inhalation or ingestion 
may cause harm. Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) should be worn, 
according to local guidelines.

Only use validated cleaning solutions. 
Cleaning solutions that have not been 
validated (e.g. bleach or hydrogen 
peroxide) may result in damage to, or 
ineffective cleaning of, endoscopes.

Always ensure that the light 
cable adapter is disassembled 
from the endoscope during full 
manual cleaning (as described in 
Step 2 of initial manual cleaning). 
Return to initial manual cleaning 
if it is discovered at any stage of 
reprocessing that the endoscope was 
not disassembled.

Always brush the endoscope and 
light cable adapter until there is no 
visible soil.

When brushing the endoscope and 
light cable adapter ensure that the 
brush used is a soft-bristled nylon 
brush. Brushing with a hard, abrasive 
brush could scratch the surface of 
the endoscope or light cable adapter 
which could leave cavities, making 
it more difficult to clean, and could 
cause pitting, leading to further 
damage or rusting.

Always use at least 5 brushstrokes 
to brush the inside of the light cable 
adapter. Failure to do so could result 
in ineffective reprocessing of the 
endoscope and light cable adapter.



48

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Do not use strong acidic cleaners 
(pH < 7) as these may damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Do not use strong alkaline cleaners 
(pH > 11) as these may damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

During full manual cleaning, always 
rinse the endoscope and light cable 
adapter under running critical water 
for the recommended period of time 
to ensure contaminants and residue 
are removed.

Information points

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when 
reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Always brush the endoscope 
and light cable adapter while the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
are immersed to avoid splashes with 
contaminated detergent or water.

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



49

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Equipment required

pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent 
premixed according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions

Sink or container large enough for 
the endoscope

Basket (if using)

Soft-bristled nylon brush

Running critical water



50

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Step 1 Immerse endoscope and light cable adapter

1. Fill the sink or container with 
enough fresh pH 7–11 enzymatic 
detergent to completely immerse 
the endoscope and light cable 
adapter.

2. Place the endoscope and light 
cable adapter in the sink or 
container so they are completely 
immersed in detergent.

If using a basket, first, remove the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
from the basket and then place the 
endoscope and light cable adapter in 
the sink or container. 

COVER  
WITH

  

Continue to Step 2 on page 51 



51

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Step 2 Brush endoscope and light cable adapter

A While the endoscope is immersed in pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent, and using 
a soft-bristled nylon brush, brush the entire surface of the endoscope until 
there is no visible soil.

BRUSH 
WITH

  

B While the light cable adapter is 
immersed in pH 7–11 enzymatic 
detergent, and using a soft-bristled 
nylon brush, brush the light cable 
adapter, including the inside. Use a 
minimum of 5 brushstrokes to clean 
the light cable adapter.

One brushstroke is moving the 
brush once across the inside 
surface of the light cable adapter.

BRUSH 
WITH

  

Continue to Step 3 on page 52 



52

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Step 4 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter

A Rinse the entire length of the 
endoscope under running critical 
water for a minimum rinsing time of 
1 minute to remove soil and cleaning 
solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  1 MINUTE  
MINIMUM

Continue to part B of Step 4 on page 53 

Step 3 Remove endoscope and light cable adapter from sink

A Remove the endoscope and light cable adapter from the sink or container.

B Drain the sink or container of the detergent.



53

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning 

Step 4 Rinse endoscope and light cable adapter (continued)

B Rinse the light cable adapter under running critical water for a minimum 
rinsing time of 30 seconds to remove soil and cleaning solutions.

RINSE  
UNDER

  30 SECONDS  
MINIMUM

Continue to Preparation for sterilisation on page 63 



54



55

Main cleaning:  
Automated cleaning and 
thermal disinfection
This section provides instructions on how to carry out automated cleaning and thermal 
disinfection for the Versius Endoscopes. If using a basket, refer to the manufacturer’s 
instructions on reprocessing the basket.

Warnings

Take care when handling 
contaminated fluids or chemicals, as 
skin contact, inhalation or ingestion 
may cause harm. Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPE) should be worn, 
according to local guidelines.

Only use validated cleaning solutions. 
Cleaning solutions that have not been 
validated (e.g. bleach or hydrogen 
peroxide) may result in damage 
to, or ineffective cleaning of, the 
endoscopes.

Do not use strong acidic cleaners 
(pH < 7) as these may damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Do not use strong alkaline cleaners 
(pH > 11) as these may damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Always ensure that the light cable 
adapter is disassembled from 
the endoscope during automated 
cleaning and thermal disinfection 
(as described in Step 2 of initial 
manual cleaning). Return to initial 
manual cleaning if it is discovered at 
any stage of reprocessing that the 
endoscope was not disassembled.

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.



56

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 

Only use validated parameter 
settings. Parameter settings that 
have not been validated may 
result in damage to, or ineffective 
cleaning and sterilisation of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Ensure that endoscopes and light 
cable adapters are not touching or 
shadowing each other when placed 
into the washer/disinfector tray. 
Failure to do so may result in damage 
to, or ineffective cleaning and 
disinfection of, endoscopes and light 
cable adapters.

Always use ISO 15883 compliant 
washer/disinfectors.

Information points

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when 
reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage 
Versius Endoscopes.

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



57

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 

Washer/disinfector parameters

Stage of cycle Parameter setting Minimum time

Pre-cleaning Cold water 2 minutes

Cleaning Hot water (43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Rinsing Critical hot water (> 43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Thermal disinfection Use national requirements for A0 value (See ISO 15883)

Drying Hot air (115 °C/239 °F) 5 minutes

Carry out thermal machine disinfection in compliance with ISO 15883 and follow the 
national requirements with regard to the A0 value (see ISO 15883).

Thermal disinfection was validated with A0 = 3000 and A0 = 600.

Equipment required

Washer/disinfector tray

OR

Basket (if using)

pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent 
premixed according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions

Washer/disinfector, cycle in 
compliance with ISO 15883 and 
with the following parameters:

Always use ISO 15883 compliant 
washer/disinfectors.



58

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 

Step 1 Place endoscope into washer/disinfector tray

A Place the endoscope and light cable 
adapter securely into the washer/
disinfector tray.

If using a basket, check that the 
endoscope and light cable adapter 
are securely fitted into the basket.

Ensure that the endoscope 
and light cable adapter are not 
touching or shadowing each 
other when placed into the 
washer/disinfector tray. Failure 
to do so may result in damage 
to, or ineffective cleaning and 
disinfection of, the endoscope 
and light cable adapter.

PLACE INTO   TRAY

Step 2 Load tray into washer/disinfector

Carefully load the washer/disinfector 
tray (or the basket, if using) into the 
washer/disinfector.

Check that items have not moved 
during loading.

LOAD INTO   

Continue to Step 3 on page 59 



59

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 

Step 3 Run washer/disinfector cycle

Set parameters and run the washer/disinfector cycle in compliance with 
ISO 15883. The cycle should include the parameters shown in the table 
below:

Washer/disinfector parameters

Stage of cycle Parameter setting Minimum time

Pre-cleaning Cold water 2 minutes

Cleaning Hot water (43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Rinsing Critical hot water (>43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Thermal disinfection Use national requirements for A0 value (see ISO 15883)

Drying Hot air (115 °C/239 °F) 5 minutes

Carry out thermal machine disinfection in compliance with ISO 15883 and 
follow the national requirements with regard to the A0 value (see ISO 15883).

Thermal disinfection was validated with A0 = 3000 and A0 = 600.

Always use ISO 15883 compliant washer/disinfectors.

SET AND RUN   

Continue to Step 4 on page 60 



60

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection 

Step 4 Remove endoscope from washer/disinfector

Remove the endoscope and light cable adapter from the washer/disinfector 
after the cycle finishes.

REMOVE 
FROM

  

Continue to Preparation for sterilisation on page 63 



61



62



63

Preparation for 
sterilisation
This section provides instructions on how to prepare the Versius Endoscopes for 
sterilisation. If using a basket, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions on reprocessing 
the basket.

Warnings

Always repeat the entire cleaning 
process, including initial manual 
cleaning, if any residual soil is present 
on the Versius Endoscopes and light 
cable adapters during the inspection 
stage.

When assembling the endoscope 
before sterilisation, do not screw the 
light cable adapter to the endoscope 
too tightly. A looser connection 
allows for a sufficient flow of the 
sterilisation medium and avoids 
stress cracks. Tighten the connection 
between the light cable adapter and 
endoscope before use.

Always carefully inspect the 
endoscope during every reprocessing 
cycle. Inspect for any signs of damage 
or residual soil. Failure to do so may 
result in patient harm.

Only use validated steam-permeable 
sterilisation peel pouches or 
interleaved sterilisation wrap. 
Using sterilisation peel pouches or 
sterilisation wrap that have not been 
validated may result in damage to, 
or ineffective sterilisation of, the 
endoscope.

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Ensure that endoscopes and light 
cable adapters have been thoroughly 
dried before sterilisation as any 
moisture remaining could result in 
ineffective sterilisation.



64

Preparation for sterilisation

If using a cloth to dry the endoscope 
and light cable adapter, ensure 
that the cloth is lint-free as lint 
could cause contamination and/or 
ineffective sterilisation.

Always use a magnifying glass to 
inspect the endoscope and light 
cable adapter for any residual soil or 
damage. Residual soil could cause 
contamination and/or ineffective 
sterilisation.

Always use an appropriately sized 
steam-permeable sterilisation peel 
pouch or interleaved sterilisation 
wrap in preparation for sterilisation. 
Inappropriately sized sterilisation 
peel pouches or sterilisation wrap 
may result in damage or tearing of 
the peel pouch or wrap and could 
cause ineffective sterilisation.

Always ensure that the  
steam-permeable sterilisation peel 
pouch or interleaved sterilisation 
wrap does not have tears or damage.

Follow ISO 11607-1 and EN 868-2 
and all applicable local and hospital 
guidelines when packing the Versius 
Endoscope for sterilisation.

Ensure that items placed in the 
sterilisation tray are not touching 
or shadowing as this could lead to 
ineffective sterilisation.

Information points

The maximum pressure for 
pressurised or medical air should be 
5 bar (73 psi).

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



65

Preparation for sterilisation

Equipment required

Lint-free cloth

Lint-free swab soaked with 
alcohol (70% isopropanol) 
wooden or plastic carrier, not 
metal

Clean, dry, pressurised or 
medical air (maximum air 
pressure 5 bar [73 psi])

Basket (if using)

Sterilisation tray

 Magnifying glass

For packing the endoscope, choose either: 

Steam-permeable sterilisation 
peel pouch with window and large 
enough for the endoscope

OR

Interleaved sterilisation wrap 
(ISO 11607-1 and EN 868-2 
compliant), large enough to wrap 
the endoscope (or basket with the 
endoscope inside, if using)



66

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 1 Dry endoscope and light cable adapter

A Dry the endoscope and light cable adapter with a lint-free cloth.

DRY 
WITH

  

If using a cloth to dry the endoscope and light 
cable adapter, ensure that the cloth is lint-free as 
lint could cause contamination and/or ineffective 
sterilisation.

B Blow clean, dry, pressurised or medical air (maximum air pressure 5 bar 
[73 psi]) over the endoscope for at least 30 seconds and over the light cable 
adapter for at least 30 seconds.

The maximum pressure for 
pressurised or medical air 
should be 5 bar (73 psi).

DRY   30 SECONDS  
(MINIMUM)

 
MAXIMUM  

AIR PRESSURE  
5 bar (73 psi)

Continue to Step 2 on page 67 



67

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 2 Clean glass surfaces on endoscope

Clean the glass surfaces on the endoscope with a lint-free swab soaked with 
alcohol (70% isopropanol).

Glass surfaces

Glass surfaces

Glass surfaces

CLEAN 
WITH

  

Continue to Step 3 on page 68 



68

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 3 Inspect endoscope and light cable adapter

A 1. Use a magnifying glass to inspect the endoscope for any remaining soil.

2. Use a magnifying glass to inspect the light cable adapter for any remaining 
soil.

Pay particular attention to crevices, holes, and difficult-to-clean areas.

Always repeat the entire cleaning process, including initial manual 
cleaning, if any soil is present during the inspection stage.

INSPECT   FOR SOIL  

Continue to part B on page 69 



69

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 3 Inspect endoscope and light cable adapter 
(continued)

B Use a magnifying glass to inspect the endoscope and light cable adapter for 
any damage. In particular, check for:

 ● Bent or broken endoscope

 ● Bent or damaged endoscope shaft

 ● Cracked or broken light cable post

 ● Surface changes (e.g. corrosion)

 ● Sharp edges

 ● Loose or missing parts

 ● Rough surfaces

 ● Any missing or illegible inscriptions, 
labels or identifications necessary 
for the safe intended use

Reinstate missing or illegible inscriptions, labels and identifications. Failure to 
do so may result in wrong handling or processing.

If the endoscope shows signs of defects or damage, please contact CMR 
Surgical Customer Services.

Surface changes
Rough surface

and sharp edges

INSPECT   FOR 
DAMAGE

 

Continue to Step 4 on page 70 



70

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 4 Assemble endoscope before sterilisation 

Loosely screw the light cable adapter 
to the light cable post on the 
endoscope to allow a sufficient flow 
of the sterilisation steam.

1 to 2 turns of the light cable 
adapter are enough to secure it to 
the endoscope for sterilisation.

Step 5 Pack endoscope

Pack the assembled endoscope in either a steam-permeable sterilisation peel 
pouch or interleaved sterilisation wrap.

Follow ISO 11607-1 and EN 868-2 and all applicable local and hospital 
guidelines when packing the endoscope for sterilisation.

PACK INTO   OR  

If using a basket, go to Sterilisation on 
page 73.

 Continue to Step 6 on page 71 



71

Preparation for sterilisation

Step 6 Place packed endoscope into sterilisation tray

Place the steam-permeable 
sterilisation peel pouch containing 
the endoscope into a sterilisation 
tray according to the steriliser 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Ensure that items placed in 
the sterilisation tray are not 
touching or shadowing as 
this could lead to ineffective 
sterilisation.

PLACE INTO  

Continue to Sterilisation on page 73 



72



73

Sterilisation
This section provides instructions on how to sterilise the Versius Endoscopes. If using a 
basket, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions on reprocessing the basket. 

Warnings

Only use validated steam-permeable 
sterilisation peel pouches. Using 
steam-permeable peel pouches that 
have not been validated may result in 
damage to, or ineffective sterilisation 
of the endoscope.

Only trained healthcare professionals 
and sterile services technicians 
should handle and reprocess 
Versius Endoscopes. Inadequate 
handling may result in damage to, or 
ineffective reprocessing of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Only use validated parameter 
settings. Parameter settings that 
have not been validated could 
result in damage to, or ineffective 
cleaning and sterilisation of, Versius 
Endoscopes.

Allow Versius Endoscopes to cool 
down gradually to room temperature 
before handling. Sudden changes 
in temperature could result in 
ineffective sterilisation of Versius 
Endoscopes.

Ensure that Versius Endoscopes 
have been thoroughly dried before 
sterilisation as any moisture 
remaining could result in ineffective 
sterilisation.

The sterilisation process should 
conform with ISO 17665-1.

Ensure that items placed in the 
sterilisation tray are not touching 
or shadowing as this could lead to 
ineffective sterilisation.



74

Sterilisation

Information points

Refer to the manufacturer’s 
instructions on reprocessing the 
basket.

Stainless steel baskets can be 
used when reprocessing Versius 
Endoscopes. If using a basket, read 
the instructions provided by the 
basket manufacturer.



75

Sterilisation

Prevacuum steam sterilisation parameters

Parameter Value

Temperature 134–137 °C (273–279 °F)

Exposure time 3–18 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

OR

Parameter Value

Temperature 132 °C (270 °F)

Exposure time 4 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

Equipment required

Steam steriliser with dynamic 
air removal (prevacuum) cycle, in 
compliance with ISO 17665-1 and 
with the following parameters:

Sterilisation tray

OR

Basket (if using)



76

Sterilisation

Step 1 Load sterilisation tray into steam steriliser

Load the sterilisation tray (or wrapped basket, if using) into the steam 
steriliser according to the steam steriliser manufacturer’s instructions.

LOAD   INTO  

Continue to Step 2 on page 77 



77

Sterilisation

Step 2 Run steriliser

Set the parameters and run the sterilisation cycle (according to ISO 17665-1): 

Prevacuum steam sterilisation parameters

Parameter Value

Temperature 134–137 °C (273–279 °F)

Exposure time 3–18 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

OR

Parameter Value

Temperature 132 °C (270 °F)

Exposure time 4 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

The sterilisation process should conform with ISO 17665-1.

 SET AND RUN  

Continue to Step 3 on page 78 



78

Sterilisation

Step 3 Leave endoscope to cool down

1. Remove the sterilisation tray or wrapped basket from the steriliser after 
the cycle finishes.

2. Leave the endoscope to cool down before continuing to Step 4.

Allow Versius Endoscopes to cool down gradually to room temperature 
before handling. Sudden changes in temperature could result in 
ineffective sterilisation of Versius Endoscopes.

Step 4 Transport and store endoscope

1. Transport the endoscope or wrapped basket to point-of-use in line with 
local guidelines or hospital protocol.

2. Store the endoscope or wrapped basket in line with local guidelines or 
hospital protocol.

Reprocessing is complete



79



80

Versius Endoscopes

Description Reference number (REF)

Versius 30° Endoscope 90901 or 90907

Versius 0° Endoscope 90902 or 90908

The REF numbers can also be found in labelling on the endoscope or its packaging. Use 
these reference numbers (REF) to order Versius Endoscopes from CMR Surgical using 
the customer support telephone number:

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 750 975

Versius Endoscopes are supplied non-sterile and must be reprocessed before  
first use.

Appendix A  
Versius Endoscopes



81

Washer/disinfector parameters for automated cleaning and thermal disinfection

Stage of cycle Parameter setting Minimum time

Pre-cleaning Cold water 2 minutes

Cleaning Hot water (43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Rinsing Critical hot water (> 43 °C/110 °F) 2 minutes

Thermal disinfection Follow the national requirements for the A0 value  
(see ISO 15883)

Drying Hot air (115 °C/239 °F) 5 minutes

 Always use ISO 15883 compliant washer/disinfectors.

Carry out thermal disinfection in compliance with ISO 15883 and follow the national 
requirements with regard to the A0 value (see ISO 15883). 

Thermal disinfection was validated with A0 = 3000 and A0= 600.

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. Using an 
ultrasonic bath will damage Versius Endoscopes.

Appendix B  
Validated equipment and parameters



82

Appendix B: Validated equipment and parameters

Prevacuum steam sterilisation parameters

Parameter Value

Temperature 132 °C (270 °F)

Exposure time 4 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

Parameter Value

Temperature 134–137 °C (273–279 °F)

Exposure time 3–18 minutes (minimum holding time)

Dry time 20 minutes (minimum)

The sterilisation process should conform with ISO 17665-1.

The validated drying times for the parameters outlined were 20 minutes. Drying times 
are likely to vary depending on the steriliser and loading conditions.

The maximum sterilisation parameters validated were 134 °C (273 °F) for a dry time of 
20 minutes.

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. Using an 
ultrasonic bath will damage Versius Endoscopes.



83



84

A0 value Time taken to reduce the number of microorganisms 
to an acceptable level based on the temperature of 
the thermal disinfection cycle.

Aerosolisation The process or act of converting some physical 
substance into the form of particles small and light 
enough to be carried in the air, i.e. into an aerosol. 
The sink or container used during cleaning should 
be deep enough to allow complete immersion of the 
endoscope and light cable adapter so that aerosols 
are not generated.

ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11607-1 International standard adopted by the American 
National Standards Institute (ANSI), Association 
for the Advancement of Medical Instrumentation 
(AAMI), and the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) for the packaging of sterilised 
medical devices.

Basket Device that can be used to hold the endoscope and 
light cable adapter during reprocessing.

Coarse soiling Surface-level dirt and soil that is not dried on and 
can be removed by wiping.

Crevice Small, narrow space. During use, the crevices on the 
endoscope may collect soil.

Critical water Water treated extensively to ensure that it is free 
from microorganisms, inorganic and organic 
material. Examples are: deionised water, reverse 
osmosis and distilled water.

Glossary



85

Glossary

Disinfection Treatment of items to reduce the number of 
microorganisms to an acceptable level.

Dynamic air removal Method for removing air from the sterilisation chamber 
of a steam steriliser.

Endoscope Device containing optics for viewing a surgical site. 
The Versius Endoscope connects to the Versius 
Camera Head to form an endoscopic camera.

Enzymatic detergent Cleaning substance that uses enzyme proteins to 
remove soil. Reprocessing the endoscope uses 
pH 7–11 enzymatic detergent.

Immerse Place an item under the surface of a liquid so it is 
fully covered.

Interleaved sterilisation 
wrap

Packaging material used to wrap medical devices for 
sterilisation

ISO 15883 International Organization for Standardization (ISO) 
standard for Washer-disinfectors.

ISO 17665-1 International Organization for Standardization (ISO) 
standard for Sterilization of health care products 
with moist heat.

Light cable adapter Small, removable part of the endoscope that 
connects the light cable to the endoscope.

Light cable post Small arm at the top end of the endoscope, near 
the camera head connection, that the light cable 
attaches to.



86

Glossary

Peel pouch Flat bag (usually with a window) that an item is put 
into before sterilisation. The bag has a strip on one 
end that is peeled off to reveal an adhesive seal 
which then closes and seals the bag.

Pressurised air Clean, dry air that is stored under pressure and is 
free from contamination. In a healthcare setting 
pressurised air is also referred to as medical air.

Running water Water continuously flowing over the item being 
cleaned.

Shadowing The position of one item preventing water, steam 
or air getting to another item inside the washer/
disinfector or steriliser.

Shaft Long cylindrical part of the endoscope that is 
inserted in the patient cavity during surgery.

Soil Material including blood and protein that may be 
on an endoscope and must be cleaned off before 
sterilisation.

Steam-permeable Allows steam through to sterilise the item inside.

Versius Surgical System Connected system of bedside units, surgeon 
console, endoscopic camera, instruments, drapes 
and cables.



87



88

0° endoscope  13, 80

30° endoscope  13, 80

A

A0 value  84

Aerosolisation  84

Air pressure (maximum)  64, 65, 66

ANSI/AAMI/ISO 11607-1  84

Appendix A  80

Appendix B  81

Assemble endoscope  22, 70

Automated cleaning
Equipment  57

Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection  55, 
81

Equipment  57

B

Basket  7, 31, 32, 35, 39, 40, 47, 55, 57, 58, 63, 65, 
73, 75, 76, 84

Brush  37, 43, 49, 51

C

Coarse soiling  30, 84

Cold water  29, 30, 37, 41, 44, 81

Container  30, 31, 32, 37, 39, 40, 42, 49, 50, 52
fill  19, 30
seal and transport  19, 32

Crevice  68, 84

Critical water  49, 52, 53, 81, 84

Customer services  69

Customer support  80

D

Detergent  29, 30, 31, 37, 38, 49, 57, 85

Disassemble endoscope  20

Disinfection  85

Disposal  15

Dropped or damaged endoscopes  15

Dynamic air removal  75, 85

E

Endoscope  7, 27, 31, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 
44, 47, 50, 51, 52, 55, 58, 63, 65, 66, 68, 70, 71, 73, 
78, 80, 85

assemble before sterilisation  22, 70
brush  21, 43, 51
disassemble  20, 38
dry  22, 66
immerse  21, 42, 50
inspect  22, 68
leave to cool down  22, 78
pack  22, 70
place in container  19, 31
place into sterilisation tray  22, 71
place into washer/disinfector tray  21, 58
remove from container  20, 38
remove from sink  21, 52
remove from washer/disinfector  21, 60
rinse  20, 21, 41, 44, 52
soak  40
transport and store  22, 78

Endoscope angled 30°  13

Endoscope straight 0°  13

Enzymatic detergent  29, 30, 31, 37, 49, 57, 85

Equipment
Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection  57
Full manual cleaning  49
Initial manual cleaning  37
Point-of-use preparation  29
Preparation for sterilisation  65
Sterilisation  75

Excess soil
wipe off  19, 30

Index



89

Index

F

Full manual cleaning  47
Equipment  49

G

Glass surfaces  13, 14, 67
clean  22, 67

Glossary  84

H

Hot air  59, 81

Hot water  59, 81

I

Immerse  85

Information points (full list)  12

Information points (Automated cleaning and 
thermal disinfection)  56

Information points (Full manual cleaning)  48

Information points (Initial manual cleaning)  36

Information points (Point-of-use preparation)  28

Information points (Preparation for  
sterilisation)  64

Information points (Sterilisation)  74

Initial manual cleaning  35
Equipment  37
Maximum water temperature  36

Interleaved sterilisation wrap  65, 85

Introduction  7

ISO 15883  57, 85

ISO 17665-1  75, 77, 85

L

Light cable adapter  13, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 
50, 51, 52, 53, 58, 66, 68, 70, 85

brush  21, 43, 51
dry  22, 66
immerse  21, 42, 50
inspect  22, 68
remove from sink  21, 52
rinse  20, 21, 41, 44, 53
soak  40

Light cable post  13, 38, 69, 70, 85

Lint-free cloth  29, 30, 65, 66

Lint-free swab  65, 67

M

Magnifying glass  65, 68, 69

Main cleaning  45

Main cleaning: Automated cleaning and thermal 
disinfection  55

Equipment  57

Main cleaning: Full manual cleaning  47
Equipment  49

Maximum air pressure  64, 65, 66

Maximum water temperature
Initial manual cleaning  36
Point-of-use preparation  27

Medical air  65, 66, 86

O

Outline of all procedures  18

Overview (Reprocessing Procedures)  18

P

Peel pouch  65, 70, 71, 86

pH 7-11 enzymatic detergent  29, 30, 37, 49, 57



90

Index

Point-of-use preparation  27
Equipment  29
Maximum water temperature  27

Preparation for sterilisation  63
Equipment  65

Pressurised air  65, 66, 86

Prevacuum steam sterilisation parameters  75,  
77, 82

Procedures outline  18

Procedures Overview  92

R

Reference number (REF)  80

Remove endoscope from washer/disinfector  60

Reprocessing procedures overview  18

Running cold water  41, 44

Running critical water  49, 52, 53

Running water  86

S

Sealable container  29

Shadowing  86

Shaft  13, 69, 86

Sink  37, 40, 49, 50, 52

Soft-bristled nylon brush  37, 43, 49, 51

Soil  30, 41, 43, 44, 51, 52, 53, 68, 86

Steam-permeable  86

Steam-permeable sterilisation peel pouch  65,  
70, 71

Steam steriliser  75, 76

Steam steriliser parameters  75, 77, 82

Sterilisation  73
Equipment  75

Sterilisation cycle  77

Sterilisation tray  65, 71, 75
load into steam steriliser  22, 76

Sterilisation wrap  65, 85

Steriliser
Load endoscope  76
Remove endoscope  78
run  22, 77

Storage  22, 78

Store endoscope  22, 78

Symbol (information point)  8

T

Technical support  7

Thermal disinfection  55, 81

Tip  13

U

Ultrasonic bath  48, 56, 92

V

Validated equipment and parameters  81

Versius Surgical System  86

W

Warnings (full list)  8

Warnings (Automated cleaning and thermal 
disinfection)  55

Warnings (Full manual cleaning)  47

Warnings (Initial manual cleaning)  35

Warnings (Point-of-use preparation)  27

Warnings (Preparation for sterilisation)  63

Warnings (Sterilisation)  73

Washer/disinfector  57, 58, 59, 60, 81
load tray into  21, 58
run cycle  21, 59

Washer/disinfector cycle  59

Washer/disinfector parameters  57, 81

Washer/disinfector tray  57, 58

Water
Cold water  29, 30, 31, 37, 41, 44, 57, 59
Critical water  49, 52, 53, 57, 59
Hot water  57, 59
Maximum temperature

Initial manual cleaning  36
Point of use preparation  27



91



92

Reprocessing procedures overview

Outline of all procedures

Point-of-use preparation

Initial manual cleaning

Main cleaning: use ONE of the following:

ORFull manual 
cleaning

Automated cleaning 
and thermal 
disinfection

Sterilisation

Preparation for sterilisation

Do not use an ultrasonic bath when reprocessing Versius Endoscopes. 
Using an ultrasonic bath will damage Versius Endoscopes.


	Introduction
	Warning and information symbols in this manual

	Endoscope description
	Receiving new endoscopes
	Dropped or damaged endoscopes
	Disposal
	Reprocessing quick reference
	Reprocessing procedures overview

	Reprocessing procedures
	Point-of-use preparation
	Initial manual cleaning
	Main cleaning: 
Full manual cleaning
	Main cleaning: 
Automated cleaning and thermal disinfection
	Preparation for sterilisation
	Sterilisation
	Appendix A 
Versius Endoscopes
	Appendix B 
Validated equipment and parameters

	Glossary
	Index


